The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk as it transacts business in various foreign currencies, mainly the Hong
Kong dollars, United States dollars and Singapore dollars.

HKD USD SGD
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
At December 31, 2014
Assets 49,892 28,357 17,983
Liabilities - 116,103 5,063

At December 31, 2013
Assets 51,964 277,559 9,854
Liabilities - 97,499 15,995

USD SGD
RMB’000 RMB’000

Company
At December 31, 2014
Assets 17,988 1,260
Liabilities - 4,888

At December 31, 2013
Assets 32,917 1,171
Liabilities - 15,497

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 71

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2014

4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(i)  Foreign exchange risk management (cont’d)

 The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust their
transactions at the period end for a 3% change in the foreign currency rates.

 If the value of HKD,USD and SGD had changed against the RMB by 3% (2013 : 3%) with all other variables including tax
rate being held constant, the effects arising from the net financial liability/asset position would have been as follows:

2014 2013
Profit Profit

after tax after tax
RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
HKD against RMB
- strengthened 1,123 1,169
- weakened (1,123) (1,169)
USD against RMB
- strengthened (1,974) 4,051
- weakened 1,974 (4,051)
SGD against RMB
- strengthened (291) (138)
- weakened 291 138

Company
USD against RMB
- strengthened 448 820
- weakened (448) (820)
SGD against RMB
- strengthened (90) (357)
- weakened 90 357

(ii) Interest rate risk management

 Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rate. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due
to changes in market interest rates. The Group’s income and operating cash flows are to a certain extent dependent on
changes in market interest rates. The Group has not entered into any hedging activity during the year. Nevertheless, the
Group’s exposure to fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate risk are controlled and monitored on a regular